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.,,,- This space for county or DþNR use

Date Petition and Fec recetyed
STATE OF HANAII by County or DLNR /

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Date forwa

e

odo
n a ion /N

Honolulu, Hawaii
Date Petition, Fee and

County/DLNR recommen-
dation received by LUC

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of NUd]I , Island of MOLOKTOC ,

map number and/or name FK) 3 to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) Agricultural district into a(n) Urb4n district.

Description of property: 125 Acres
See accompanying General Development Plan for Kaunakakai,
Molokai, Hawaii
Dated June 1959 and Revised September 1962 1 ~ /

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified,

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

Signature(s)A e CO,LTD.

Address:

Telephone:
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State Form Bl4

wo - N? 7

Department, Bureau or Commission

RECEIVED from .
DOLLARS

2.
ountant



' Cooke Development Company, Inc.
N? 329

lii · g
li. . .

Particulars Entry Acci No. Asset Nuner LSheares
Amount

REVIEW FEË
( r , ident. Date or No.

50 .00

SUB EXPENSE KAUNAKAKAI - CWS
Account

SEPT. 28, 1962

PLEASE DETACH BEFORE PRESENTING FOR PA ENT





Ref. No. LW 397

Jesary 30, 1963

Nr. 6. E. eshi Redmoto
comty clerk
comty of Mani
vet1aka, Matt, Basati

amar ur, samero:

Enslosed is a copy of a petition for Temporary District Boundary Changa

6ranted by the Land Use Commission tot

Cooke Trust Compey, Limited - A(T) 62•16

Very truly yettre,

a. a. aanmu.
BEBCRIVE OR30xt

Enclosure



Bef. No. LW 396

January 30, 1963

Nr. Robert tilage, Planning Streetor
Plaantag and Traffic Comissten
County of Maat
zahului, Maut, Bausit

Dear Mr. Obstas

Eastesad is a copy of a Petition for Temporary BAstrict Bondary Change

granted by the Land Øse Co-ission tot

Cooke Trust Company, Limited • A(T) 62-16

Very truly yours,

R. Jo MS-L4
ENECUTIVE WFICER

Enclesare



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

January 30, 1963

Cooke Trust Company, Limited

926 Fort Street

Honolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. C. Stevenson, Vice-President

Dear Sir:

With reference to your petition A(T) 62-16 to reclassify that property
Second Division

described as 5-3-03: Por. 1
, from a Temporary Agricultural District

to a Temporary Urban District, may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawaii in Kaunakakai Community Center, Kaunakakai,

Molokai, Hawaii , at 7:00 p.m., November 19, 1962 .

Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin
, on Oct.

30, 1962
;

and in the Maui News
¯

, on October 31, 1962.

The Land Use Commission, at its meeting in the Land Use Commission Hearing

Room, Honolulu, Hawaii beginning at 8:30 a.m., January 23, 1963 ,

amended Temporary District Boundary map M_O-3

as follows:

To include within the Temÿorary Urban District that 125 acres,

more or less, described as Second Division, TMK 5-3-03: Portion

Parcel 1, as shown on the map "General Development Plan for

Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii" prepared by Belt, Collins & Associates

in 1959 and revised September 1962.

Very truly yours

R. J. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

VOTE RECORD

ITEM

DATE

PLACE

TIME

NAMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

KANEMOTO, E.

ILLIAMS, R.

FRIEL
,

S .

SUNN, F .

IGE, Y.

GREGG, W.

COOK, E. H.

BRYAN
,

E .

COMMENTS:
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Ref. No, LUC 369

January 18, 1963

Cooke Trust Company, Limited
926 Port Street
monolulu, Bewatt

Attentient Mr. C. Stevensen, Vise President

gentlemena

the Land Use Commission of the State of Newait will hold a meeting on the
Islead of Oshu on January 22; 1963, in the Land Use Commisáiss Nearing
Boga, 426 Queen Street, Beasiale, Sausit, at 7:00 paa.

As the 45•day waiting period after publie hearing, prescribed by SECTION 2,
Beo. 6, Acif 187, will have expired, your petition for change of temporary
distriot boundary has been placed en the Cosmisstan'sagenda der malhá &Adh
at this meettagsand fiasi sotien any be takaa at that time.

Tesy truly yeugs ,

R.,J. EARMELL
• OFF3CEK

ess Molehet taash 05-paig. Ltd.
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Janusty 4, 1943

, asalth Metsim
asparessetet maakth
state et ammett
assee Sale
sometata, ans-At

naar ar. Wees

taas 9411 elimestage tweetpa of your letter Wesi Basenter28, ISO
sensesages your samsess en weetatensesa apettamassespendsne beesse

the t.sed was comtestem.

We apprestate year astsatsee se these satsers sad theek pas see peer
poempt sophy.

Very truly yeese,

R. S.
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State of Hawaiio.comte r 24

, 1¾¿ LAND USE COggy

Mr. tu.¾inte J. La:nel.
Bxecu'lie ffl .
Lare Une em.lselon

26 wueer , I red
Honclun A.mii

Dear Mr.

Ref . say :: yrir le*tere of W c: er 1- a . De cutr
c::enert! .

stai etitions tor ::e .a.
::· = a: to Urban

distri:tc

Doezet No. and
Peutoor Tax Hao Lev J.s

Ber.i.pc M d..e in -, e . ree..

There are 4 due sings on this parcel of Jer. . Atti ty our.: -·ellings

it w:·dd mãe a totsi of 3 dwelliega, whion in the et e of t .et
e,1 taff may

ersate a sewage disposal problem. T.ne Pa'oscil is cet ed Ur tre oost .:tion of
conspoci!or ibe citanasal of domeette sevege.

A(T) G-21 BA-C3I 10 Change frat er Aar e 21' ral district

Cadinha I:a.n'soeot Loopaq tc av rho r ignation.

Water La e is aaout 9 feet below prnM a.evat' 3e tion is
feasil e, T is at is loosted near e f.-y form e o ler :ultry

,
far:ns. li:se to a.es are not e :npf :: .e wit:, :est rifal -s

Lualualek Gak.
s

A(T) 62-17 E-7-22: 2, , 9-11.Chann from ao rel riistrict

Joe Drake; Et, Al. 13 ard L. to an UR.s: .r.saification.

m:,e.u; :eratfor is a itat.e for cess;ori constrat,t: r..

4
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
NOWOLULO 14, MAWAII

LAND STUDY BURAM
December 19, 1962

Mr. R. J. Barnell
Elescut ive Ot tieer
Land Use CamaLasten ,

426 Queas Street
memolulu 13, .Essait

Bear Mr . Barme11:

In roepense te year iaquiries of 3ecember 13 and 14, the

attaehed ·•-- · sre submitted for your eensideration.

Frederick K. Numas
Director

Attachments



Bocket No. and
settlomer Tax Map rey Mr•aat

ST(T) 62-34 '.

Benigno Miguei 4-1•10:39 1.10 ac.
. . Watsonale lalley, Gahs

Most of the property is is a bottoolsai position. The
soil is annalet series, well-drained, with slope approximately
& per cent . It is Class I agricultural Isad according to the
new detailed five•elass scheme (Classee A, 8, C, B, & 8). Itprobab ty cas he irrigsted.

MAMuku. Novi
A(T) 62-22
Ted James 2-3-05:39 9.785 ac.(Katherine S. Baldwin)

location: Corner of Upper Kula Road and Islaskals Road, Maut
The land ta ta a well-drataed upland posittoa. It is

slightly steny Waimes soil with complex slopes generailly$•13 per coat, With trrigation it is Class A or I agriculturs1
land, on the basis of the dotatled five-cLass scheme.

gilo. Esmii
SP(T) 62-29
Y. L. I.lau 8•2-10s Per. 22 20.05 as.

Loca t iona Cornar of Sout h gaan Sa lt Road sad Esena tead Road

The land to austly as and MA- with enly a small
amount of set1 asterial em the surface. ' $1epes vary widely
over the pastel but geness11y about 13 per cent . The lead
cannot be plumag. On the basis of the detailed five-class
scheme, it is Clase C at best and more likely Class Bagricultural Lami.

SP(T) 62•30
Masataro Magats 2-4•31: Per. 8 20.05 se.

Lese.fient Eo.a, an...ti -
No comment. Osamot locate.

SP(T) 62-31
Temar Lampos and $•5-04:54 1.0 ac.Risal Blaplictaae

atten: Enhale, Manunti

No en min==*.



Docket No. and
. Ferittener Tax Mao say

Bile Manit (coat.)
SF(?) 62-32 7-9-10:21 9.50 se.

Canoot locate specifically. Generally appears to be
aosely as and pahoehoe with only a mas11 amount of soil
material os the surface. Slope generally about 13 per cent.It is possibly Class C or more likely Claes D agricultural
land, on the beste of the detailed five-clase scheme.

87(T) 62-30
majiai Makso B-1•7:14 A.02 ac.

: ga mahat s(de of 8. y Belt assi, abent 3/4
mLle toward Mailus-Essa trem Omptata Geek

The land is mostly as and pahoehoe with only a saali
amount of sett satorial on the surface. The land cannot he
plowed because of rockiness. Slope is about 12 per cent.
On the basis of the detailed fLve-class schese, it is
Claea C or 9 laad.

St(T) 62-35
lautee Espehe 7-1-06: 6 1.2 ac.

a smaa, a...s i .
No ---t. Osamet locese.

A(T) 62-23
Sh-Ghi Artsumi 2-2-46: 3 2.5 ac,

r Freetage en Salat Sand, atte, Namit
Most of the property consiste of slightly weathered

. . en rock with yesy liggle eett material en the eastsee•
Slope is sheer 2 per eens. the Isai aammet be pleseg.
The land .ie @lass 0 er Sees a en the basis et the decattoi
tive-stees sehens.
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asen.« m. a
rasitimar
5 (T) 68-38 4•0-11: N Ty,gRobert T.

amt
t•«, attutat apa1•A ••tt, 14e tsaa, class a

artr) ex-se
"

4.g.g gy
sabert T.
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nasansa. m
$2-16

Seeke trust Op. & $•03: er. 1

laettina: re-shamme . Molebat
Essept.ter * =•hnha Gutch, most et the tres has slopes

leap thaa 30 per e at het is tea stony er shaller ter Antaaet
agriaaltare, with too slepas weer 40 per somte
is ammatted to imagmatze apstealtare.

Isw. Usesit
A(T) 62-16 9-4-4: Ber. 8
Mayse14eaanach Ga.. toi. 9•4-2: 3 •

Insatim see, a-·µ•
These lande ese ansattet to taceastra agrieniture. They

constat mtaly of as ami pahoekse with a saalt amont of ee11
mtertal. Slopes are grebably less than 10 per tæt.

Feeno le . Essait
A(T) 62-19
George Tierra & 3gdia Toleda 6-4-03: 7 31.15 as.

Ignagep urinen amatt
The pareet appears to be geestally massited ter istemet a

agriem1ture. It is settet to grastas, however. The soil .
series is mile. Slope is less then 5 per cent.

lealet. ..han

A(T) 62-11 8-7 : 2,3,5-11,13
Joe Braha, Re. A1. 14,19,20; 8-7•21: 13,

17,18,19,21,22,23,24,
. 25,30,32•œ

LooAttes: Intimalet, Gaha

This eres consists of a mixture of Imalaalet, Mamala,
I¢sau, and exposed coral tasmas, which are all stony, Most of
the area below Islastet tend has alopes under IAve per cost.
Ahave the read, the lead to rocky laalualet soll with atopen
approws-tely 20 par cent, then get.tLag steeper to Sali leads
with elepas about 70 per cent.

The highest claëgifteat16e in t,he area is Class C wita
irrigation sad going te Class I en the higher slopes
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asamber 14, 1968

xam mie

Atteettes M. B. J.

Mas

me s.M me - et the same et - has sequessed aber I eetteta yen
e-se a the retiewin asseenyn••••- er amp et asemessa
semessy.

A(?) sa•t6 mm agrasettual
cash temas c s-s•œs am. I se a Whm

A(T) ©•ts 9.4-1: sw. 8 e en a ausentemet
M ee., t.ed. 9-6•ss 8 etartet se a abe

esserset etaaet .

Att) M•Is hm a assedemet
Timme & Ly¾e Sale 6•4•®s 7 disteiet te a Whm

distrist elæsttisatie.

A(T) ©•U 0•7•Ms 3, 3, S•It, Me Aptedsmat
see me, m. Ax. as, so, to•œs a•7•ats se a ate userses

13, 17, IB, ti, at, m, ata..tes..aen..
n, so, as, so. 3a.

A(T) ©•M $•5•¾: 8; 9-19, a.... e Apintamat
ammand 3. Sitm, R. AR. 258 U - es e atm dietsist

stamatfinettom.
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December 14, 1962

Board of Water Supply
City and County of Honola1u
630 8 Beratanta Street
Bonolu1u, Hawaii

Attentions Mr. L. J. Natson

Gentlemens

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawait has requested that I solicit your
comments on the following listed petitions for Chaage of Temporary District
Boundary.

Kausakakai, No1okag Tax Mao Key Fermission Requested

A (T) 62•16 Change from an Agricultural
Cooke Trust Company 5•3•03: Por. 1 district to an Urban

district classification.
Kae, Bawait

A(T) 62•18 9•4-1: Por. 8 Change from an Agricultural
Bayselden Raach Co., Ltd. 9-4-2: 3 district to an Urban

district classification.
Punkaga Romesteeds, Kamuela, Hawaii

A(T) 62-19 Change from an Agricultural
George Vierra & Lydia Toledo 6-4-03: 7 district to an Urban

district classification.
Leslealei. Oaby

A(T) 62-17 8-7-22: 2, 3, 5•11, 13, Change fram an Agricultural
Joe Drake, St. A1. 14, 19•20; 8-7•21: 13, district to an Urban

17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, district classification.
24, 25, 30, 32.

Waianae, Oag

A(T) 62-20 8•5•04: 2; Change from an Agricultural
Barold J. Silva, St. A1. 9•19; 23; 25 district to aa Urban

district classifiestion.
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O O
G. N. TOSHI ENOMOTO BONIFACE ESPINDA

COUNTY CLENK DEPUTY COUNTY CLENK

OFFICEOF
COUN TY CLER K REF. NO.: LUC 224

COUNTYOFMAUt
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII

November 23, 1962

Mr. R. J. Darnell Sto;e
Executive Officer ANDUSECDAU
Land Use Commission Skl
State of Hawaii
426 Queen street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Darnell:
This is to inform you that your letter of November 1,

1962, requesting recommendations and comments from the
Maui County Board of Supervisors with respect to an
application for Special Permit by Baldwin Packers, Ltd.
and a petition for change of Temporary District Boundary
by Cooke Trust Co. Ltd., was presented to the said Board
on November 16, 1962, and referred to the Public Works
Committee for attention.

Please be assured you will be kept informed as to any
further action taken by the Board in connection with the
foregoing matters.

Very truly yours,

G. N. TOSHI ENOMOTO
/lye County Clerk



0 0
STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

Community Center 7:00 P.M.

Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii November 19, 1962

STAFF REPORT

A(T) 62-16 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

PETITION OF COOKE TRUST CO., LTD., for Change of Temporary District Boundary

to reclassify certain property adjacent to Kaunakakai from an Agricultural

district to an Urban district classification described as TMK 5-3-03: Por. 1.

The petition is agent for the Molokai Ranch Company, Ltd., owners of the

subject property, which is in two portions: (1) a tract of some 123 acres

located immediatelymauka of the town of Kaunakakai, including a portion of

the new hospital site, and extending to an existing rock wall some 1200 feet

mauka of the existing urban line; and (2) a parcel of approximately 2 acres mauka

of the existing school, and behind the community center.

Kaunakakai is presently a very compact town, and the temporary Urban boundary

was drawn quite close in, severely restricthig the possibility of any significant

expansion. Several plans (A Development Plan for the Lands of Molokai Ranch,

Ltd., prepared by Belt, Collins & Associates; the General Plan for the State

of Hawaii; the Molokai Land Use and Master Plan, prepared by Community Planning,

Inc., for the Maui County Planning and Traffic Commission) are in complete

agreement that the subject area is the most suitable area for any expansion of

Kaunakakai. The land itself is poorly-suited to intensive cultivation, accord-

ing to the Land Study Bureau, but is entirely suitable for urban development.

Staff recommendation is, accordingly, for approval of the petition as submitted.

L



0 6



O O



JOSEPH S. MEDEIROS,JR., CHAIRMAN KOICHI HAMADA, EX-OFFICIO
KAZUO KAGE, VICE-CHAIRMAN HIDEO HAYASHI, Ex-OFFICIO
WILLIAM HONG, MEMBER JEAN R, LANE, Ex-OFFICIO
YOSHIKAZU MATSUI, MEMBER NORMAN SAITO, EX-OFFICIO
MASAO NAGASAKO, MEMBER ROBERT O. OHATA, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RICHARD H. TAYLOR, MEMBER MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE, SECRETARY

ROBERTUEOKA,MEMBER

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
COUNTY OF MAUI

P.O.BOX 1487

KAHULUI,MAUI,HAWAII

October 10, 1962

Mr. Edward C. Bryan, Chairman
Land Use Commission
Department of Planning & Research
426 Queen street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Bryan:
Attached herewith is a copy of Petition for Amend-

ment of Temporary District Boundary, a $50.00 check, and
map for a portion in Molokai submitted by Cooke Trust
Company, Ltd., agent for Molokai Ranch Company, Ltd.

The Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, at its
meeting of October 9, 1962, unanimously voted to recom-
mend approval of the change in the boundary from agricul-
tural to urban.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT O. OHATA
Planning Director

cc Cooke Trust Co., Ltd.
oc Ogata & Ueoka, Wailuku
cc Mr. Soon Oak Lee, Molokai



Ref. Me. LUC 355

mewamber 9, test

Seebe Trust osepany, L stasi
926 Bert street
annetuin, saatt
Atanties Mr. C. Stevmesa. Time President

Gentlemaat

this is to imissa peu et the publia hearing as11ed by the Lad Bee ©-•*-4-

et the State e¢ Mamait - assember 19, 1962, at 7:00 p.s., ta the Commity
Comter, I, Metekst. 1sur petitim der ehange et tangemary dietates
beMBåtsy tzen Agriesitore to Urbem atamattomartanutil be beasd at that time.

gnatt.ayen.. et Legal Notime of heartag appassed in the meestata star-Ballette
em Sageber 30, 1955 ei the gaat Maue a esteber 31, 1962.

Tory truly yours,

R. J. BARMELL
BRECUTI¥E OFF3CER

ess Molehet Bush So., Ltd.



O O

me - et the
med et swevisers

semay et ma
semay Wildte

, y, a..mat

At : Se Eddie M, -

og heestim Ottiser

i

as same ses me in has soweesad m as obeata som
me em as tiensas mesess se he besse utshta the semer et at
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Se pmposes me w me a ser spectat remis by
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- pesa se en een et as heute er y se . des sensum as

e et a husm. - , the - - se a as as meerim.

Very twely ymme,

R. J.
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